URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA - - .

FOURTH DIVISION

Patricia Welsch, by her father and )
natural guardian, Richard Welsch, et
al, on Sehalf of herself and all )
other persons similarly situated, HEMORAND(M ORDER
)
Plaintiffs, Ne. 4-72-Civ. 451
3,
VS
i )
Arthur. E. Noor, et al,
)
Defendants,
: )

R

Plaintiffs' present motion requires the Court to resolve two difficult
questions: whether the defendants have failed to comply with paragraphs 37 and
39 of the Consenkt Decree approved by this Court on September 1%, 1580, and, if
so, whether the rellef sought by plaintiffs is the proper and appropriate rem-
edy for defendants' noncompliance. -Plaintiffs allege that actions by the de-
fendants, Including a reduction in the funds available for stafi salaries, a
failore to transfer protected staff posirions ar Rochester State Hospital, a
hirlng freeze, and the payment of five Central 0ffice employees ocut of the
State hospital salary account, have resulted in the employment of an imsuffic-
ient number of staff to serve the retarded. Defendauts assert that the State
is suffering from a severe financial problem and claim that they have fulfilled
their responsibilitfes as best they can given the financial resocurces presently
available. Defendants suggest that despite che reduction in funds allocated to
the State hospital salary accounts, there has been ne diminutioe in the quality
of care given the plaintiff class because of several mitigating factors: (1}
the system is financed op the assumption thet normally there are vacancies;
(2) Rochester State Hospital positions were not immediately reassigned to
other hospitals; (3) the Commissioﬁer's hiring freeze on positicmns thaé do
not directly care for Fh& needs of the retarded is reducing the staff whe work
with the mentally ill and chemically dependent, but not those who work with
the mentally retarded.

The issue of adequate staff to serve the needs of the mentally retarded
has been an underlying comcern of this Court throughout the course of this lit-

igation, In the Ffirst trial in 1973, which the parties agreed to limit to

~1-

22

R e O A R I A LT S SRR

RIS s d RN



conditions at Cambridge State Hospital, the Court found that residents bad a
constitutional right to a humane and safe living envircoment based upon the due
process and cruel and unnsual punishment clauses and a right to 2 minimally
adeguate program of individeal habilitation under the due process clause and

State law. See Welsch v, Likins, 373 F.Suvpp. 487, 491-501, 502-03 (D, Mimm,

1974). The Court emphasized at that time that:

"The most critical need at Cambridge to fulfill both of these
rights is for sufficient persomnel to care for, supervise, and
train the residents.” Welsch v. Likins, No, 4-72-Civ, 451, slip
op. at 11 (D. Minn, October &, 1974).

The Court ordered the achievement of specific steffing ratios at Cambridge and
the employment of sufficient support personnel to "liberate the direct care
staff from the diver;ing domestic éasks that the evi&ence shéws now ove?burden
them." ¥d., slip op. at 19. The Court also required that the Commissioner of
Welfare propose to the Governor sufficient funding for the achievement of ad-
ditional staff rarios by June 1, 1975. The Governor rejected the Commissioner's
request. An additional hearing was held regarding the coonditionrs at Cambridge,
and the Court found in April 1976 that szeveral of the provisions of the October
1974 Order relating to staffing had not been complied with., Modifications
were made in the October 1974 Order, and the Court again ordered the employment
of sufficient staff to achieve particular staff-resident ratios, See Welsch v.
Likins, No. 4=72-Civ. 431, slip op., at 22=27 (D. Mien. April 15, 1976). The
Court then held that although it could not attach Medicaid funds because such
relief was barred by the Eleventl Amendment, it could enjoin provisions of the

State constitution and State statutes that impeded compliance with the Gourt's

Order. See Welsch v, Likins, No. 4-72-Civ, 451, slip op. at 3 (D. Minn. July
28, 1976). ‘

On appeal to the Eighth Circuit, the Court of Appeals upheld the staffing
ratiog but vacated this Court's July 28, 1976 Order and remanded for further
consideration after the Legislature had completed its currenc session, The
Court of Appeals remsoned that the staffing requirements were positive, consti-
tutional requirements that could not be ignored, and thar "experience has shown
that when governors and state legislatures see clearly what their comstitution-
al duty is with respect to state institutions and realize that the duty must be
discharged, they are willing to take necessary steps, including the appropria-

tion of necessary funds.” Welsch v. Likims, 550 F,2d 1122, 1130 (8th Cir.

1577}. The Cambridge Consent Decree, approved by this Court in December 1977,

obviated the need for any further Court Order and {ncorporated staffing

-7



requirements similar to those ordered by the Court, Several compliance hear-
inps were held before the monitor pertaining to these staffing standards.

In 1980, this Court approved a Consent Decree governing all State hos-
pitals with mentally retarded residents: Brainerd State Hospital, Cambridge
State Hosp;tsl, Faribault State Hospital, Fergus %slls State Hespital, Hoeoss
Lake State Hospital, Rochester State Hospital, St. Peter State Hospital, and
Willmar State Hospital. The staffing requirements established in Part IV of
this Decree have already been the subject of several compliamce hearings before
the moniter. The plaintiffs' present motion is directed towards paragraphs 37
and 39, which provide for steffing rgquiremam:s until the uvltimate goals of the
Decree are met. These ultimate goals are contained in paragraphs 46 through 55
of the Decree, and are to be met as the population in the State hospital system
is reduced to the level fndicated ipn paragraph 14, Paragraphs 36 through 40
are, in the Court's view, designed to maintain the present number of staff to
serve the mentally retarded until the desired staff-to-resident ratios are
achieved at each State hospital.

As the population in the State bhospitals declimes, the Decree thus pro-
tects 4,120.48 of the 5,677 full time equivalent positions in the complement
for tg; State hespital system because these positions directly or imdirecrly
serve the mentally retarded, Paragraph 37 states that Y[t]here shall be no
reduction® in the 2,915.93 direct care positions allocated to the mentally re-
tarded "until such time as each state hospital has pesitions sufficient to
meet all of the staffing requirements of paragraphs 46 through 55 of this
Decree,” Paragraph 39 governs the remaining 1,204,55 indirect care or general
services positions that serve the needs of all State hospital residents, in-
cluding those positions funded through laundry salary acecounts., This paragraph
provides that:

"If there is a reﬂucﬁion or reallocation of these positfons, at least

45 percent of staff removed from these positions must be zllocated to

serve mentally retarded persons. (For exanmple, if 100 of these posi-

tions are eliminated, 2t least 45 will be reallocated to serve men-

tally retarded individvals and will be added to the 2915.93 positions

referred to in paragraph 37}, This process of reallocaring at least

45 percent of these positions shall continve until such time as each

state hospital has positions sufficient to meet all of the staffing

requirements of paragraphs 46 through 55."

Appendix A of the Decree specifically identifies the positions protected at

each State hospital:

-3e




(L

-

fT S eemee e = ey v e R b B e o o — e - A -

AFPENDIX A

Staff Allocations

Willmar ang S5t

* 547 is the correct figure.

-

[ OTEER AI-CD
1. Anoka & 364.42 .
2. Brainerd 372,25 206.12 72.5%5 %
‘ HLL 3 — g
3. Cazbridze £33.9 §4.83 0
4. Paribaule $26.2 15,64 °
§. Pergus Pxlls 242.2% 137,25 1844
6. woose Lake 147.73 2189~ 200.27
7. #ochester 123 157.3 154.9
Burgical Tnit 56,7 %
5. SBt. Peter 185.7 157.6 296.6
§. Willzar 157 13058 203.4 y
Z,915.%5 T,720¢.55 Y, 956.52
Troterted 43% to x&5 Kot Protected
if reduced

1. Since Anoka serves only mentally i1l and chemically
dependent perssns, any redoction in staff ix not governsd by this
agreement.,

2, The 1981 Salary Roster lists 175.% pocitionz x5 General
Bervipe {(GS) and 30.5 positions for laesmdry.
are combined to give the 206.1.

3. Cambridge {z listed as having 743.& pysitionk,
over=-complenent positions are mot included here.
=sitions lizted as General Secvices,

Peter,

These twe nunbsrg
The sane procedure 1s vsed with

The 40
Shere are 216.67

Plajntiffe have agreed that

10 percent of this seneral service seaff (21.6 positions) zay be
classifjed as *Other™ so that 45 serrant of the reductions from
this portion of the staff will be realdlpcated to HR, The
reraining 23 positions in the "Other™ category are laundry
workers,

approzisatle

€, Paribaolt follows the same procedure as Cambridge. Of
the 206 general secvice workers, 10 percent {20.6) are classified
&t "Other® and &5 laundry worker: are added ta glve a §5,6 toual,

8, Acrording to dats from June, 1520, the hospitals serving
more than one disability group {f.e., all except Anoka, Cambridge,
and Paribablt) had a populaticn of approrizately 3050 of which

1350 were mentall

pepulation figurer, 45 percent

gensral service mtaff,

-4

retarded,

Zased upon these
uied a8 a basiv for pre-rating



I. COMPLIANCE

In signing the Decree, the defendants agreed to be responsible for main-
taining the scaffing requirements contained in paragraphs 37 and 3%, The facts
pertaining to the defendants’' actious are not in dispute,l and based upon a
review of these facts the Court must agree with the monitor that the defendants
have falled to fully cowply with the cbligations imposed by the Decree. Defend-
ants suggest that the current financiasl eclimare has made it impossible for them
to strictly comply, but to allow the defendants to unilaterally change the De-
cree or to ignore certain prowisions when compliance becomes difficult would
render the agreement meaningless. The Court recognizes the difficult pesition
that the defendants are in, but must, on this record, conclude that the four
separate actions discussed below have resulted in wiolations of paragraphs 37

and 39 of the Decree.

"A. Réductions in funds available for Y 37 and f 39 positions

This category includes three specific aections:

{1} Defendant Commissiomer of Finance directed each State agency to set
aside 2% of gross payroll costs in order to meet any increase that resulted
from labor contracts negotiated for flscal year 1982;

{2} Defendant Commissioner of Public Welfare ordered that each State
hospital system salary account be reduced by 2.37 to bring the account withie
the amount appropriated;

{3) Various internal transfers of funds were made at each State hospital
to account for the reductions described above.

Before each of these actions 15 discussed in more detail, a brief review of
the funding process is necessary. .

The appropriations process

The Welfare Department's initial budget request is submitted to the Gov-
ernor for his submission to the Legislature. The Governor reduced the amount
requested by the Department of Public Welfare for fiscal year 1982 by over 100
million; the Department's reguest for fiskal vear 1983 was also reduced. The

Legislature's imitial appropriacion was approximately what the Governor recom-

mended.
) F¥ 1982 - FY 1983
DPW request ’ . $ 755,919,600 $ 835,914,200
GCovernor's recommendation $ 653,721,300 § 663,384,600
Appropriation $ 656,349,200 § 663,079,800




The Legislarure reduced the program totals across the board by $3,324,300 to
reach the fiscal year 1982 appropriation of $655,349,2b0 vhen it appeared that
expenditures would otherwise exceed revenues. This reduction was in effect in-
creased by an additional £$1,413,700 due to internazl transfers of fumnds that the
Department made to restore funds to several accounts that the Legislature had
cut that the Department felt needed to be funded, The Department thus began the
fiscal year having to cut $4,737,700 from the line item appropriacions approved
by the Legislature im order to balance the Department’s budget.

The hospital salary account

The 1981 Legislative appropriation for fiscal year 1982 for the State
hesplral salarﬁ account ‘1s a-combiunation of several apprapriationsf The line:
item appropriation for fiscal year 1982 salaries was $107,995,500, but this
figure was decreased by §944,052 to account for the State hospital share of the
across the board reduction made by the Legislature, An additional appropria-
tion for increased salary related ceosts {insurance and cost of living increazses
(COLA)) was made to the Commissioner of Finance, who allocated $3,727,478 to
the Department of Welfare State hospital salary accounts for these purpases.
Excluding the funds appropriated for teacher retirement plan expenditures, the
net funds appropriated by the Séste Legislature for State hospital salary ac-
counts in fiscal year 1982 were thus as focllows:

Chapter 360 appropriatiom $§ 107,955,500

less State hospital share of
reduction (944,052)

State hospital share of supplemental

appropriation for insurance and COLA 3,727,478

Ket appropriation § 110!738!926

_This $110,738,926 did not include fuﬁds necessary to meet the salary and fringe
benefit increases for State employees that were antigipated as a result of
labor contracts to be negotiated for fiscal year 1982, An appropriation for a
salary supplement to meet these costs was made to the Commissioner of Finance,
but the Comissioner notified State agencies on May 21, 1981, that the amount
appropriated might not be sufficient to meet the actual costs of the collective
bargaining agreements &s negeotiated, Each agency was thus directed to set
aside 27 of gross payroll costs to imsure that the agency could fully homor all
provisions of the agreements ultimately negotiated. The Commissioner of Finance

ordered this 27 set aside because under Minnesota Statutes § 164.15(3) he is

-6~




required to cerFify that for every obligation imcurrved there is a sufficient
unencimbered balancelin the fund against which the obligation is incurred.

If any expenditure is avuthorized without sufficient funds yeing available, the
Commissioner of Finance is personally lisble and may be removed from his posi-
tion, and the State's obligation to pay 1z presumed invalid. The Finance Com-
wissioner’s 2% set aside réduce& the amount that was allocated to the State
hospital salary accounts at the beginning of fiscal year 1982. Given this 2%

teduction, the amount available in the State hospital salary accounts was as

follows:
Wetr appropriation $ 110,738,926
Less 2% set aside . (2,150,567)
Total allocation $ 108,588,353

The other reduction in cthe salary accounts that cceurred resulted from
actions taken by Commissioner Noot, The Department of Public Wélfare establish-
ed a plan for the State hospital salary accounts that provided for an expendi-
rure of $108,588,359, or 98% of the net appropriation, to account for the Com-
missioner of Finance's 2% set aside. The Commissioner of Welfare then deter-
mined that additiomal reductions had to be made to balence the Department's own
budget, so be reduced local aid to counties by $2,458,800 (a 47 reduction in
services except those for the meptally retarded, which were only reduced 17)
and op June 14, 1981, he ordered that an additional 2.3% be cut from State
hospital salary accounts at each State imstitution. This reduction was specif-
ically imposed in lieu of the elimination of specific positions: the Commis-
sioner’'s memorandum made reference to a reduction of a.total of 241 positions
from all State institutions, for a savings of $4,45%9,000.

Part of the-Cnmmissioner's 2,37 reduction was required because of the
Commigsioner's inmability to reduce income maintenance program expenditures in
proportion to the Legislarure's across the board reduction in appropriated
funds for fiscal year 1982, but part was also required because of the Depart-~
ment's own actions in restoring several funding cuts made by the Legislature.
In the course of the appropriztions process the Legislature had made some fund-
ing reductions that were unacceptable to the Department, 3o the Department re-
turned to the Legislature to cbtain approval of the transfer of an additional
$1,413,700 from the State hospitals and aid to counties to restore funds for

the particular administrative purposes noted below:

-7




Divigsion of Department of Welfarxe Amount reduced Primary expenses

Spacial Services $ 760,000 Rent

Information systems 200,000 Computer system for
woelfare payments -
staff and computer
time

Long term care rates 104,000 Salaries for nursing
' howe auditors; fees
for hearings

Financial management 200,000 Workers' and unem-
ployment comp; sal-
aries for staff who
pay/collect DPW bill

Social Services Administration 100,000 Staff salaries; con-
tracts and grants
v - for programs

Loecal fiseal audits 53,700 ‘Auditors
TOTAL $ 1,413,700

In the Court's wview, the restoration of these funds demonstrates the defend-
ants' ability to effectively influence funding decisions and priorities. There
is no doubt that the lack of sufficienc funds for State hospital _salaries is a
result of actions by the defendants as well as by the Legislature.

Internal transfers within each institution were made to adjust for the
2,37% reducticn and the 2% set aside, Total adjustments in the MR and GS ac-

count® at each institution poverned by the Decree were as follows:

INSTITUTION MR_ACCOUNT €S AGCOUNT LAUNDRY
Fergus Falls (§207,461) ($132,869)

Yocse Lake {5245,402) $ 19,363

St, Peter ($136,500) (5 86,509) ($25,350)
Willmax st ($224,549) (510,361}
Canbridge {$553,919) (5120,1856) $12.776
Faribault {$710,907) {$151,796) ($31,219)
Brainerd ($32%,353) o _{§197,071) ($27,484)
TOTALS (52,183,542} ($960,615) ($81,638)

Analysis

The monitor determined that the appropriate starting point for judging
compliance with paragraphs 37 and 39 was the amount for State bospital salax-
ies included In the Total Salazry Spending Plan, or $110,134,505.2 As the fig-
ures above illustrate, the monitor determined thar because of the 27 set aside,

the Commissioner's 2.% reduction, and the internal tramsfers, the MR salary

account was Teduced by $2,1B3,542, or approximately 118 positions om the basis

v




of an average per position cost of $18,500,  The GE and Laundry accounts were

reduced by $1,042,253, or approximateliy 56.34 positions based upon an average
cost of $18,500 per position. Thus the monitor concluded that funding for the
positions protected under. the Decree was reduced by & total of $3,225,785--an
amount egual to approximately 174,34 positions. Based upon these figures, the
Court must agree with the monitor's analysis and conclusion that:
“'Given the assumption that full funding for salary and fringe beno~
efits for all positions on a salary roster covered by either parapgraph

37 or paragraph 39 of the Decree would conmstitute compliance with those

paragraphs, any reduction in such fundipg raises questions regarding

compliance. Although it must be recognized that some positions will
necessarily be vacant when turaover occurs, and that funding in an
amount less than full funding for every day of the year for ell posi-
tions could still be sufficient considering such turnover, the amounts

at issue here are sufficiently large to ceopstitute non-compliance with

_paragraph 37 and, since no transfer has been made of 45% of positiouns

or funds from the szlary rosters and salary accounts covered by para-

grazph 3%, a2 violation of that section as well, The fact cannot be

overlooked that the process of establishing the £inal salary plare
started with a need to reduce positions. (Exhibic 17; Fact Statement,

125), While the Department chose not to identify specific positions

for elimimarion, the dollar reductions have had the same effect.”

Defendants refute this finding by contending that plaintiffs have the
burden of establishing noncomplianece and although plaintiffs have established a
reduction in funds available to hire staff to £ill protected positions, plain-
tiffs have.failed te establish conclusively that the quality of care has been
diminished. The Court is not persuaded by this argument, The staffing stan-
dards in par-agraphs 37 and 39 were agreed to by both parties when they entered
inte the Conmsent Dacree, Granted, these paragraphs limit administrative flexi-
bility within the State hospitals, but this was the method chosen by the par-
ties to monitor the quality of care being given to the mentally retarded resi-~
dents until the ultimate goals of the Decree are met, It would defy cormom
sense to find--absent further evidence~~-that so large a reduction in the money
available for salaries has not affected the number of persons who can be eme
ployed: defendants have failed to rebut the inevitable inference that a
$3,225,795 reduction sinply cannot be completely absorbed without adverse ef-
feers.

Defendants nonetheless contend that a key element of their defenmse is
that "at any given time, a certain number of the 5677 authorized staff positiong
are vacant, Thus, while the Commissioner balanced his budget by cutting the
salary accounts by 2,3%, this does not translate ioto a 2,3% reduction in staff

positions." The translation may not be completely equal, but defendants have

falled to act om the monitor's past suggestions that criteriaz be developed to

~9a




determine at what poiat a reduction in funding is tantamount to z reduction im
positions, ﬁefendants argue that excluding Rochester the average vecancy rate
for all State hospitals since March 1981 has been 218.9 positions; thus a re-
duction in funding equal te a total of 174.34 positione has not yet affected
the level of care being received by the plaintiff class, Tﬁis average vacancy
Tate presents a somewnat misleading picture. Pirst, the overall average rate
includes Ancka State Hospital, whick is not covered by the Decree. Second, the
overall average rate Includes some positions that are not protected by the
Decree, Finally, there is no meaningful base rate to compare changes to--fig-
ures for March 1981 through January 1982 do mot demonstrate the vacancy rate
that could have been achieved had no fundiqg reductions been imposed. -

.Evén.so, it is claér from the fig;res ;fese;ted below £hét the vaéaﬁcy
rate bhas been locreasing--evidence, perhaps, that the funding cuts are result-
ing in less staff being employed.

ADJUSTED VACANCY DATA: COMFLEMENT AND HULTI-FILLEDS

POSITIONS AT THE STATE HOSFITALS 3/81 - 1/82

DATE NUMBER OF VACANCIES % OF POSITIONS
March, 1981 179.90 3,49%
April, 1981 167.60 3.25
Hay, 1981 195.77 3.80
June, 1981 212,02 4,11
July, 1981% — ——
August, 1981 230.27 4,46
September, 1981 217.63 4.22
October, 1981 217.51 4,22
November, 1981 275,22 5.34
December, 1981 264 .81 4.75
Jamuary, 1982 248.38 4,81

*July data not used because of AFPSCME strike

Mareh 1981 - June 1981 vacancy rate 3.66%
October 1981 - January 1982 vacancy rate 4,787
Overall average vacancy rate 4,25%

The monitor concluded that "The vacancy rate . . , does not indicate that com-
pliance with paragraphs 37 and 39 has been Bchleved despite the reductions made
[in finding]." The Court agrees that the vacancy figures incerperated into the
tndisputed Statement of Facts Y64 are inflated--the figures above alse fail to
establish compliance despite the reduction in funds, In the Court's view,
Plaintiffs have carried their burden of establishing noncompliance with the
Decree, Befendaunts' failure to cooperate in any effort to determine more pre-
cisely the relationship between funding cuts and positions eliminated and

their failure to present more specifie information or datz to demonstrate that
the protected positions are being filled at an average or normal rate requires
the Court to conclude that the absolute standards presented in paragraphs 37

=10~




and 39 are not being met.
Defendante assert that the Court should not find 2 vioclationm of the Decree
in any event because the lack of funds for State hospital salaries was the re-
sult of legislative action., The Legislature is not a party te this actiom, but
key 1egi§13tors and the Governor were consulted prior te the defendants' sign-
ing the Decree. The only paragraph in the Decree that might be read as plac-
ing & condition on the staffing requireménts is paragraph 88, which provides:
"88. ©Prior to each session of the Legislature for the duratien
of the Decree, the Commissioner zhall propese te the Governor for
submission to the Legislature all measures necesgary for implementa-
tion of the provisions of this Decree,"
Certainly Commissioner Noot proposed adequate funding to the Governor, and the
"Legislature’s inétidl appropriation of $110,738,§26 to the State hospitzl sgi—.' -
ary accounts may have been sufficient to £fund these accounts as projected by
the Department in the Total Salary Spending Plan absent the 2% set aside and
the 2.37 reduction. The Commissioner of Finance's 27 set aside was required by
State law and the Commissicner of Welfare is required to balance the Depart-
ment's budget, but this does not change the Decree's staffing provisions. The
defendants after considexable negotiation and opportunity for deliberation en-
tered into 2 Decree in which they apreed to explicit staffing standards, . When
the parties sought to condition complianmce on legislative approval, they did
so,. The staffing requiremente contain no such conditiom. Once approved by thid
Conrt,.the Pecree became the judgment of this Court, and as the Third Circuit
recently confirmed, "it is obvious that a party to a binding judgment camnet
comply with its terms by igmoring strictures placed upon it inlthe hope that

they will disappear." Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clsasn Air et al v,

Commonweazlth of Fennsylvania, No. 81-23D03, slip op. at 17 (3rd Cir., filed

March 1, 1982). The reductions in funding and the internal transfers made by
the defendants establish noncompliance with the Decrae:

B. Closing Rochester State Hospital without transferring the 137 and
$39 positions to other instituticng

As part of the appropriations act passed in the 1951 regular session,
the Legislature decided to close Rochester State Hospital. This decision was
clearly unforeseen by both parties when the Decree was drafred, but both have
acknowledged that paragraphs 37 and 39 apply. The hospital was to close Iu
stages~~the surgical unit and the chemical dependency unit were closed on July

1, 1981. The rewaining vnits were te be gradually closed by June 30, 1282,

-11-




There is no dispute that the 125 direct care positions at Rochester are protect-
ed by paragraph 37 and that 54.7 surgical unit and 187.3 general services posi-
tions are protected by paragraph 39. Under the Decree, ue reduction in para-
graph 37 positions is allowed--paragraph 39 positions may be reduced, but 457
of the reduction must be transferred to paragraph 37 positiens. No transfer of
funds or positions to other institutiong has vet occurred. Defendants projected
at the hearing on this matter that 94 of the 125 direct care positioms may-be
transferred in April 1982, but ne other transfers of positions or funds are
planned,

The menitor determined that to comply with paragreph 37 of the Decree the
'defendants.ﬁad to transfar all 125 MR positions plus sufficient funds to pay for
those positions orlan amount equal to the average per positién cost a; the posi-
fions were vacated. In order to comply with paragraph 39 of the Decree, the
monitor determined that the defendants would have to tremsfer 45% of the sur-
gical unit and general services positioms plus 45% of the total cost or the
average per position cost as these positions are vacated. Defendants have transy
ferred 94 of the 105 wentally retarded residents to other institutions? and they
recognize that the sctions outlined by the monitor are required by the Decree,s
but assert that they have not complied for two reasons: First, the Legislature
did not share the view that the surgical unit and general services positions
were 457 protected and anticipated that the savings achieved by the closing of
Rochester would be due in part to salary savipgs generated by these vacant posi-
tions. Second, the transfer of direct care positions has besn delayed and wi..ll
be implemented omly in part because of 2 lack of funds.

The statute enacted by the Legislature provided that "Direct care posi-
tions shall be transferred to other state hospitals in the same proportion as
patients are rransferred." WMinn, Laws 1981, ch, 360, §2, subd., 5, There is no
indication in the law itself that 45% of the G§ and surgical unit positions are
or are not to be transferred, but defendants are correct Ehat a worksheet pre-
pared by a Senate staffer and gemeral floor debate In the Senate zlluding to the
savings that would be achieved by ¢losing the hospital seem to indicate that the
Legislature did not contemplate the transfer of any percentage of these para-
graph 39 positions to other institutions,

Although the closing of Rochester was mot anticipated, and hence no ex-

plicit provision in the Decree was designed to address what is required when an

122




lnstitution is closed, the intent of paragraphs 14, 37, and 39 was to decrease
the population in the State hospitals and maintain the current staffing levels
in order to achieve the ultimate staffing ratios provided for in paragraphs 46
through 55, The monitor's finding of noncompliance as a result of the closing
of Roﬁhester State Hospital and the defendants' failure to transfer any protect-
ed positions to maintain the current staffing levels is consistent with the
Decree's purpose, and the Court finde that the monitor's finding is justified.
As with the fupding cuts described above, the 94 transferred residents cannot
simply be absorbed at other institetions without au Impact oﬁ the guality of
care, Moreover, defendants' present fallure to transfer any positions amounts
to s unilateral change in the requirements of the Decree, Dgfendants‘ internal
menoranda clearly demonstrate ﬁhat they themselves recognize the actions requir-
ed for compliance are different from the zctions they have taken. The Court
thus has no doubt that the monitor's deterwinatiom of noncompliance should be
adopted,

C. The Commissioner's Septembar 30, 1981 hiring freeze on peragrapn 39
positions without 45% of these positions being transferred

By memorandim dated September 30, 1981, the Commissioner of Welfare im-
posed & moratorium on hiring and exfenditures for both the Department of Wel-
fare's Cenrral Office and the institutions that excluded "direct patient care
positions at the institutions.” Dennis Boland, Director of the Residential
Facilities Division of the Mental Health Bureau, indicated ia a subseguent mem-
orandum that the hospital administrators could £ill these direct care positions
if such action were within the parameters of the salary spending plan. Mr,
Boland also indicated that general support positions directly involved within
the MR program and under the Welsch v. Noot agreement could be filled in the
same way as direct care positions, provided that he be sent a written stztement
regarding the decision to fil1l such a positiom.

The Departwent has no plans to tzansfer 45% of the positions "frogen"
under the Commigsioner's order to paragraph 37 positions, as paragrapk 3% re-
quires. The menitor concluded that hoelding the GS positions open without this
457 transfer was a wiolation of the Decree, Defendants argue that the creation
of vacancies among general support positions that serve other disability groups
generates savings without affecting the service level rendered te the plain-
tiffs. Defendants urge that the Commissioner's directive is clear and because

it does nmot affect positions related to the mentally retarded it is not o

-13~




viclation of the Decree.

Implementing the direective may not be as clear as defendants suggest,
however, and the 457 figure was chosen for paragraph 39 positions precisely to
avepid having to determine position by position whether the laundry worker or
cock or maintenance person served the mentally retarded or other groups. Most
likely, there will be some overlap. Although these general services positions
may have less direct contact with the residents, their services are certainly
jmportant in maintaining the quality of care that the residents are entitled to
under the Decree, If defendants could effectively demonstrate thar no protected
positions are affeeted, the Court could more easily find that the Commissioner’s
hiring freeze absent a 45% transfer of thé "frozen” pqﬁitiqns was consistént
with the Decree's requirements., Plaintiffs are not required to determine wheth-
er frozen G5 positions are MR-related or not: the language of the Decree pre-
sents a compromise by both parties that is not being honored in this instance by
the defendants, The Court thus finds that the September 30, 1981, hiring freeze
@bsent the 457 transfer of positions violates paragraph 39 of the Decree.

D. Funding the saglaries of five Central Qffice esmployees through
the State hospital salary accounts

Paragraph 28 of the Decree requires the employment of three persons to
provide techmical assistance to further the developme;t of commmicy-based res-
idences for mentally retarded persons. The three TAP staff perform these fune-
tions out of the Central Office, but weres employed iz positions included in the
Cambridge State Hospital salary roster and were paid out of the Cambridge State
Hospital salary account. This method of funding was also used te pay the sal-
ary of Al Beck, an employee of the Department of Public Welfare who works in
the Central Office. Mr. Beck's position has been included in the Cambridge
State Hospital salary roster for eight years. 7Io a recent staff sllocation
memorandum, Mr. Boland indicated that these four gosi:ions would now be taken
out of the Cambridge account and funds for these salaries would be "taken off
the tSp" of the MR AID sccount, Mr. Boland stated in his memorandim that he
would decide later to which facility these individuals will be assigned ''for
administretive purpeses,” Alice Huston, an employee of the Department of
Public Welfare who also works in the Central Office, has been employed in 2
position assigned to Fergus Falls State Hospital and paid ocut of the Fergus
Falls general support salary account. Her position has been funded this way

for the past three years.

=14~




The monitor found that the defendants could not pay these individuzls from
the State hospital salary accounts and comply with the Decree unless sufficient
funds are placed in the accounts to eover all the protected positions and the
salaries of these five people. The Court agrees. Thelr jobs are related to
serving the mentally retarded, but they do not perform functions that hespital
staff do, which is vhat paragraphs 37 and 39 ere designed to provide for. Al-
tﬁough defendants have no separate appropriation foxr TAP staff and the other two
positions were funded from the hospital salary accounts prior to the Congent
Decree, the Decree does not contemplate the diverzion of any protected positions
from the State hospital staff to serve other funcrioms. Both the Cambridge
monitor and the present monitor have concluded that unless funds in additian to
those needed to pay the salaries of the pro:ected positions are prnvided,
viclation of the Decree has occcurred. The Court agrees thet the effect of pay=
ing these five individuals from the State hospital salary accounts has effective-
iy reduced the complement of protected positions in the State hospitals, Such a
result necessarily means that the defendants have failed to comply with the De-
cree,

II. REMEDY -

The Court hes tbﬁs determined for the four reaszons discussed above that
the defendants are in viclation of paragraphs 37 aud 39 of the Decree. The more
difficult question that must now Ibe addressed iovolves the appropriate remedy
for this noncompliance. Plaintiffs seek a detailed Order from this Court ensur-
ing full funding for all paragraph 37 and 39Iposition5, establishing a Resi@ent
Enrichment Program funded out of the balance of the fully funded paragraph 37
accounts that was unexpended in fiscal year 1982 because of noncompliasnce, and
requiring the defendants rto guarantee at the begioming of each fiscal year the
funds necessary for the required peositions ;nd te justify any reductions before
they are imposed. Plaintiffs acknowledge that their proposed relief will re-
quire the expenditure of funds not appropriated for State hospitel salaries,
and request the Court to include in its Order & provision that State law cannot
be enforced or followed if such law impedes compliance with the Decree.

Defendants oppose plaintiffs’ éroposal, and assert that the Court should
treat defendants' response to plaintiffs® motion as a motion to modify the De~
cres to conform to the defendants' abilities to cémply, given the State's pres-
ent fipancial couditiun._ The Court rejects this cption. -Defendants are always
free to move the Court to medify the Decree and to present evidence as to the

changed conditlons that justify such a modification, Until this Court has the
-15- '




opportucity to consider fully such a motfion, the defendants are bound by the
terms of the Decree they signed less than two years ago.

This Court also rejects the defendants' sssertion that rthe violations are
insubstantial when viewed in the context of the Decree as a whele. To the com-
trary, the Court finds that adequate staffing is of vital importance to the
plaintiff class, as it directly affects the defendants' ability to achieve the
goals of the Decree for those residents who remain at the Stare hospitals, Re-
straints, seclusion, and drugs are less frequently necessary as 2 means to con-
trol behavior, and habilitarion plans can be meaningfully implemented only when
adequate staff is prwided.lo The Court bleneves that a reduction in staff of
the magnitude present here--in the absgncg of any evidence to the contrary--
pr;a;sents 'a.'se’ri.cus- violat;ion thtath subél;.a.nltially affects l:he. qu&li;:y'.dlf 'c:.are r'e;
ceived by the plaintiff class, Such noncomplisnce must be remedied.

‘Defendants obiect to the particular relief proposed by the plaintiffs be-
canse in their view it is not carefully tailored to fit the violation. Defend-
ants claim that plaintiffs' proposed relief is much too expansive because the
defendants have acted im good faith and have made great strides toward meeting
the needs of the mentally retarded, no congtitutiomal violation is present, and
the Court should not become so involved in the detailed fiscal and operational
affairs of the State, Defendants urge the Court to comsider the financial
problems that existed in fiscal year 1582--the Legislature was required to cope
with serious deficits and severzl downward revisions of the State's revenue
projections, Finally, defendants challenge the requested relief on the grounds
that it viclates the Eleventh Amendment and is questionable in light of recent
caselaw, These contentions merit close examination. .

Defendants claim that full Ffunding for every position and the Resident
Enrichment Program viclate the Eleventh Amendment becaunse the Legislature nor=~
mzlly funds the salary accounts with the expectation that there will be some
vacancies and the accounts will fund some nonszlary items, Plaintiffs suggest
that if the Eleventh Amendment bars the proposed Resident Enrichment Program,
defendants could simply avoid compliance altogether by never spendivg the re-
quired amounts. Further, plaintiffs contend thar the substance of the present
avard is enforcement of the prospective relief contaimed in the Consent Decree,

Absent a waiver of sovereign immunity, the Eleveath Amendment prohibits a

retroactive award of mometary relief agajnst the State, See Edelman v, Jordan,

415 U,8, 65%, 666 n.l1l, 668, 9 S.Cr. 1347, 39 L.Bd.2d 652 (1974). Prospective

-1f~=




injunctive relief is, of course, not prohibited b& the Eleventh Amendment. See
Ex Parte Young, 20% U.5, 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908). As the Court
in Edelman recognizad, "the difference between tha type of relief barred by the
Eleventh Amendment and that parmitted under Ex Parte Young will not in many in-
stances.be that between day and night,” 415 D.S. at 667, but the Court finds
that the relief sought by the plaintiffs in this case i3 not barred by the
Amendment. Insofar as the defendants entered into the Decree, which required
the State to provide salaries for the staff positions protected by paragraphs
37 and 39, they have waived Eleventh Amendment immumity. See New York Statg

Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey, 596 F.2d 27, 39 {(2d cir.), cert.

denied, 444 U.S. 836, 100 s.Ct. 70, 62 L.Ed. 46 (1979), This immumity is oply
waived insofar as necessary to implement éﬁe Decre;, however..ﬁﬂd ;he Couft
agrees with the defendants that full funding for all positions may not be re-
quired. The relief ordered by the Court thus grants the defendants the oppor-
tunity to establish the amount necessary to comply Fully with the Decree by
filling =all ﬁrotected positions, If defendants can demonstrate that less than
fvll funding is required, then such an amount will be sufficient for compliance.
The gquestion of whether the Resident Emnrichment Program is a damage award
thgt would not ensure compliance in the future but rathexr would be compensation
for past deprivation is a close onme. Compare Mierer v, State of Missouri, et alj
¥o, 80-1971 (Bth Cir,, filed February 4, 1982)(compensatory educational services
for handicapped person barred by Eleventh Amendment). Although the Court be-
lieves that such relief is not barred, it need not reach this question because
it has determined that it will not require the expenditure of fiscal year 1982
funds for this purpose. The Court recognizes that the defendants are attempting
te serve the needs of the mentally retarded in a time of fiseal austerity, ;nd
althouwgh plaintiffs suggest that Commissicner Noot has "comsistently and delib-
erately chosen to comply with directives other than these given by this Court
on matters directly related to the issues before this Court," the Court cannot
find willful misconduct or bad faith on the record presently before it. More-
over, the Court approves of the progress that has been made in improving the
conditions in the State hospitals and in providing commnity-basad residences
for the plaintiff class. Although defendants' good faith and compliapce with
other portions of the Decree do not relieve them of their responsibility under

paragraphs 37 and 39, the Court will adoept the defendants' suggestion to take

=17=




their good faith and financisl problems into account io fashioning the relief
for their present noncompliance and will only enforce prospective standards.

Defendants suggest that even plaintiffs' prospective relief is inapprop=
riate becanse there is no constitutional violation preseat: the violations
found as cto the éambridge subelass in 1974 and 1973 cannot be the basis for re-
lief for rhe 807 of the clase who have never had a factual determination made of
their conditions. The 1980 Decree was approved by this Court prior to any for=-
wmal adjudication of uncomstitutional conditions at the remaining State hospitals
-~only the plaintiffg had presented their case in the 1980 trial-«but the Court
cannot so easily separate the constitutional claims determined in the Cambridge
phase of the litigationland the present viplatiqn; of the 19$0ICDnsent Decree.
Defendants pegotiated the pavagraph 37 and 39 standards as z coatimuation of the
Cambridge litigation, which included the Court’s determination of plaintiff
class wmenmbers’ constitutional r‘ig'hlts.ll The Court determined that adequ;zte
staffing was critical to the achievement of plaintiffs' constitutional rights,
and the Eighth Circuit agreed that these rights must be proctected., See Welsch
¥. Likins, 550 ¥.2& 1122, 1132 (8th Cir. 1977). 1In the Court’s view, the
Decree's scaffing standards are thus firmly grounded in and flow directly from
plainriffs' comstiturional rights, and because fulfillment of these standards
is necessary to protect plaintiffs' rights, the Court will order nothing less
than fyll c¢omplience.

In framing a»m sppropriate remedy, the Court must, however, consider the
interests of State authorities in mamaging their own affairs. See Milliken v,
Bradley, 433 U.S. 267, 280-B1, 97 s.Ct. 2749, 53 L.Ed.2d 745 (1977), The Court
appreciates that this interest is strong, and is mindful of the ﬁighth Cir-
euit's opinion that ®[plrimerily, it is the function of khe state to determine

« » « what kind of a hospital system it is going to operate," Welsch v, Likins,

550 F.2d at 1132, Plaintiffs’ request that the Court order the expenditure of
unappropriated funds notwithstanding any provisions of State law raises funda-
mental questions that requixe the Court to consider carefully the State's in-
terast in contrelling its fisc and the plaintiff class members' right to ade-
quate care and habilitation. Plaintiffs reqguest in this regard must not be
granted unless "the case is clear and the need for federal imterference urgent,'

Welsch v, Likins, 550 FP.2d at 1131.

Nonetheless, the Court rejects the defendants' contention that ip light

of recent caselaw it is powerless to order that actions be taken to achieve

-18-



compliance because the Legislature controls the appropriation of funds. De-

fendants' strongest argument is thac New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children,
12

Inc. v. Carey controls this case and precludes any action that would super-

sede State law, but the Carey case is distinguishable from the present case on
several grounds, The defendants' duty under the Consént Decree is different
from the Governor's duty in Carey: as this Court has determined, the staffing
requirements under the 1980 Consent Decree are absolute, In Carey, the Gover-
nor's duty under the Decree was to submit to the legislature proposals to fund
the Review Panel—defendants' duty here is not discharged by the submission of a
proposal to the Governor for his submission to the Legislature, Altrhough the
Court has found that the defendants have acted in good faith in their attempts,
50 provide adeéﬁate staféiug in accordamce withlparagr;ph; 37 and 59 of fhe
Decree, the Court is not prepared to find that the defendants have dome all
they could to comply. More importantly, the staffing standards in the present

case are directly related to "positive, constitutiomal requirements™ that

Yeannot be ignored," Welsch v. Likins, 550 F.2d4 at 1132, whereas in Carey the
Court could find no basis for assuming that the State’s refusal to fund the
Review IPanel was related to constiturional violations at Willowbrook.

In short, the Court iz asked to enforce provisions of a Decree that em-
bod@fs eriticel, comstitutionglly-based standards that the defendants have
alre;dy determined they will be bound by. In this situatfom, it appears that
the need for the Court to become involved is urgent and compelling: the de-
fendants must provide the staff thar they agreed to provide or the Decree
would be meaningless. The Court agrees with the defendants that State law need
net be enjoined at this time, however, because if, as defendants assert, they
have acted in good faith on the belief that their actions were reasonable,
prudent, and noé in violation of the Decree, they should now willingly take

the steps necessary to comply. See Welsch w. Likins, 550 F.2d at 1132, The

Court is aware of the financial problems that the State has been experiencing,
and ¢an appreciate the difficulry thae defenﬁants have encountered in allocat-
ing fewer dollars than they might otherwise have had at their dispesal. Re-
cause of defendants' lack of bad faith and in consideration of all the circum-
stances presented, the Court will only order the defendancs to maintain present
funding for fiscal year 1982 and to meet the standards established im this
Court's Order by the beginning of fiscal year 1983. The Court trusts that
with the resolve and cooperation of the legislative and executive branches of

State government, the defendants will fulfill their obligation to emsure that




plaintiff class members receive the humane and adequate treatment which they
are constitutionmally entitled to and which the defendants in 1980 agreed to
provide.

The defendants and the State have recognized that other legal obligations
must be henored despite fimancfal constraints,13 znd unless modified, the Court
views the Decree as a binding 1esal obligation that must be honored as well.
The Court expects nothing less from the defendants, and lest thare be any
doubt, the Court{ will not hesitate to use its full power to ensure compliance
should further relief become necessary because the defendants have again failed
to live up te their commitment to the plaintiff cléss.

ORDER

dccordingly, on the basis of the record and proceedings herein, the de-
fendant Commissioner of Public Welfare, the defendant Chief Executive Officers
of the several State hospitals inv;ived in this action, their successors in
office, all persons in active concert or participation with them, including,
but not limited to, the defendant Acting Commissioner of Finance and the de-
fendant Commissioner of Adwiunistration and theixr successors in office are here-
by ordered to take the following actions:

PART 1

Because the defendants have asserted that full funding for every pro-
tected position for the entire fiscal year for all szlary related expenses
need not be allocated to the paragraph 37 and 39 salary accounts om the first
day of each fiscal year In order to achieve compliance with paragraphs 37 and
39 of the Consent Decree,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The defendants shall submit to plaintiffs and the monitor any evi-
dence or data that support the above contention within thirty (30} days of

" the date of this Order,

2. The plaintiffs shall have fifteen {15) days from the receipt of the
defendants' submission to respond ro the defendants' data and to present their
owe evidence of the level of funding that is required to achieve compliance
with paragraphs 37 and 39 of the Decree,

3. The monitor shall held a hearing and within thirty (30) days of the

hearing shall make Findings of Fact regarding:

=20=




{n) the level of funding necessary for full compliance with paragraph

37 of the Decree, as required pursuant to paragraphs 12 and 13 of this

Order;

(b) the levei of funding necessary for full compliance with paragraph

39 of the Decree, as required pursuant ro paragraph 14 of this Ordex.

4, The defendants shall bear the burden of proving that less than full
funding ss indicated in the. Total Salary Spending Plan or as indicated by the
average per position cogt of $1-8,5CID used by the Department or Public Welfare
is required.

5. Either party may, within thirey (30) days of the issuance of the mom-
itor's. findings s, move this Court for the i_mendmf:nt or modification of those
findings. Absent such a mc;tion, the monitor's f£M£ngs shall be zutomatically
incorporated inte this Order.

FPART 1T
6. HNo further reductions s_hall be made in fiscal year 1982 in the sums
allocated to paragraph 37 salary accountis except
{a) in accordance with specific authorization inm this Order, oz
(b} in accordance with transfers of positions and funding £rom one -
paragraph 37 salery roster and salary account te ancther parsgraph 37
saiary roster and account, or
(¢} in such amownt as this Court determines, upon a motion made by
defendants ne later than May 1, 1982, could reasonably be expected to

be upspent from salary related expenditures for a particular salary ace

count in fiscal year 1982 as a result of normal turnover and attrition

in circumstances in which the authority to hire was clear, full funding
for all positions was availeble, and appropriate use was made of over-
complement positions and multi-€f11led positioms.

7. HNo further reduection shall be made in fiseal wear 1982 in the sums
allocated to paragraph 39 salary aceounts, excluding those at Rochester State
Hospital except

(a} . in accordance with specific authorizatiom in this Order, or

() in accordance with transfers of funds and positions irom ona of
thase salary accounts and the corresponding salary roster to another par-
agraph 39 salary account, ot |

{e¢) in accordance with transfers of 45% of funds and positions from

one of these salery accounts and the corresponding salary roster to a

paragraph 37 salary account and its corresponding salary roster, or

w21




(d) in such amount as this Court determine§, upon a motion made by
the defendants no later than May 1, 1982, could reasonably be expected
to be unspent for salary related expenditures for a particular salarxy
account in fiscal year 1982 as a result of normal turnover and attrition
in circumseances in which the authority to hire was clear, full funding
for all positions was gvailable, and appropriate use was made of over-
coeplement positions and multi-filled positions.

8. The defendants wmay provide for payment of workers and unemployment
compensation, patient pay, and consultants’ services from paragraph 39 salary
aceounts,

PART I;I

Un or béfore the firse day of fiscal year 1983,

9, 7There shall be transferred from the MR salary aceount roster at
Rochester State Hospital to the paragraph 37 salary rosters of the other State
hospitals 125.0 full-time-equivalent positions, which may be divided amomg the
severai State hospitals in such manner and as the Commissioner of Public Wel-
fare deems appropriate.

10. There shall be added to the paragraph 37 salary rosters of the State
hospitals & total of 24.6 full-time-equivalent positions, which may he divided
emong the several State hospitals in such a manner as the Commissioner of Pub-
lic Welfare deems appropriate, which represents 457 of the total murber of
positions eliminated as a result of closing the Surgical Unit at Rochesrter
State Bospital.

11, There shall be tramsferred to the paragraph 37 salary rosters of the
State hospitals a total of 84,3 full-time-equivalent positions, which may be
divided among the several State hospitals in such mamner as the Commissioner
of Public Welfare deems appropriate, vwhich represents 45% of the total number
of positions on the G5 and the outside hospital care salary roster eliminated
as a result of closing Rechester State Hospital.

12, There shall be allocated to the peragraph 37 salary accounts for each
State hospital receiving the positions transferred pursuant to paragraphs 2
througk 1l a sum of money sufficient to ensure compliance as determinsd by the
Court or the wonitor pursuant to Part T of this Order.

PART TV
On or before the first day of fiscal year 1983 and on or before the first

day of every fiscazl year thereafter until June 30, 1987, unless otherwise

wd2=




ordered by this Court:

13, There shall be allocated to the paragraph 37 salary accounts suffic-
ient funds to ensure compliance with paragraph 37 and paragraph 39 of the
Decree as determined by the Court or the monitor pursuant to Part I of this
Ordér.

14. There shall be allocated to paragraph 39 salary accounts of each
State hospital sufficient funds to ensure compliance with pavagraph 39 of the
Decree as determined by the Court or the monitor pursuant to Part I of this
Order,

15. In the event that the full amount of money required for compliance
for a port}on-nf a fiscal pear canqnt‘bq determived at the time the allocation .
iz made purguant to paragraphs 13 and 14 of this Ordex, f&r TEasS0ons sucﬁ as
the lack of data to calculate cost of living allowances or the lack of resolu-
tion of a labor contract negotiation, as soon as the information is availsble
there shall be allocated to the paragraph 37 and peragraph 39 salary accounts
sufficient funds to provide for payment of these additional expenses for all
positions then required by paragraphs 37 and 39 to be on the paragraph 37 and
39 salary rosters,

16. The allocaticn of funds to the paragraph 37 and 39 ealary accounts
pursuant to paragraphs 13 through 15 of this Order shall not be reduced except
as provided in this Order. |

17, Funds allocated to paragraph 37 and 39 salary accounts pursuant te
paragraphs 13 through 1% ﬁf this Order shall be used solely to pay salary re-
lated expenses for persons emploved in State complement positions or over-
complement positions (including student workers but excluding patient pay)
except that

() subject to paragraph 6L of the Consent Decree, payment may be
made Irom the appropriate salary account for consultants who provide pro=-
fessional services of the type required to meet the professional statffing
requirements of paragraphs 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 53, 55, and 670(2)(b) of
the ansent Decree, and

{b) this Order shall mot goverm the vse ¢f any portion of these ac-
counts that Ls available to be used for other purpeses as determined by
the Commissioner of Publie Welfare pursuant to paragraph 22 of this

Order.

=23~




1. In calculating actusl expenditure costs for the MR and GS salary ac-
counts at any State hospital pursuant to this Order, the defendants shall not
include any salary related expenditures for Al Beck, Alice Huston, or persons
filling the positions required by paragraph 28 of the Consent Decree, Salary
related expenses for these five Individuals shall not be paid out of any para-
graph 37 or paragraph 39 salary account umless there is allocated to those sal-
ary accounts an sdditional sum equal to the sum necegsary for such payments,
Nothing in this Order shali be construed to relieve the defendant Commissioner
of the obligation toc implement paragraphs 2B through 33 of the Consent Decree.

19, The Commissioner of Public Welfare and the Chief Executive Officers

shall_ ‘hol.d none of the positions on the paragraph 37 and 39 salary rosteré open,

for the purpose of reducing expe;ditureg except *
{(a) positions in these categories may be held open by a Chief Execu-
tive Officer in anlearlier part of a fiscal year in order to meet seasonal
staffing peeds or other programmatic needs later in the fiscal year, and

(b) positions on the paragraph 3% salary rosters may be maintained

open or eliminated so long as there is a reallocation to paragraph 37

salary accounts of 457 of the paragraph 39 positions and salary account

funds which will mot be spent.

20. The amount of money z2llocated to & paragraph 37 salary account may
be reduced Iip any amount so long as an equal amount of money and positions are
transferred to another paragraph 37 salary account and roster.

21. The amount of money zllocated to any paragraph 39 salary account may
be reduced in any amount so long as an equal amount of money and pesitions are
transferred to another paragraph 39 salary account and roster.

22. The amount of money allocated to any pavagraph 37 or paragraph 39 sals
ary sccount may be reduced or spemt for an alternative purpose other than pay-
ment of salary related expenses omly if compliance with paragraphs 37 and 39
as determined by this Order would mot be affected.

PART ¥V,
DEFINITIONS

23, "Consent Decree” -- the Consent Decree in this actice approved by

the Court on September 15, 1930.

24, YChief Fxecutive Officers” -- the defendant Chief Executive Officers

of Brainerd State Hospitsl, Cambridge State Hospital, Faribault State Hospital,
Fergus Falls State Hospital, Moose Lake State Hespital, Reochester State Hos-

pital, St. Peter State Hospitsl, and Willmar Scace Hospital,

-25-



LI = T

25, '"State hospitals" -- those institutions listed in paragraph 24 of
this Order. Anoka State Hospital is not Included in thls term as used in this
Order.

26. "Salary roster" -- the listing of State hospital positions together
with the classification and payment for those positions of the type submitied to
the Court pursuant to paragraph 40 of the Consent Decree.

27. "MR salary roster, "BS salary roster," "regional lsundry salary

roster" -~- those portions of the salary groster for each State hospital listing

positions in those respective categories.

28, MParagraph 37 salary roster" -- those salary rosters which formed the

basis fpr the_;{915.93 fulthige-equivalgnt_pns%tions identifie§ in paragrgph
37 and Appendix A to the Consent Decree. Iﬁose salary rosters include 21l the
MR salary rosters; the salary roster for the Minnesota Learniog Center a2t
Brainerd State Hospitzl, all but ten percent of the positicns on the G5 salary
roster at Faribault State Hospital, and, by reascn of paragraph 59 of the\COn- '
sent Decree, all of the (8 salary roster and the regional laundry salary roster

at Cambridge State Bospital.

29. "Paragraph 39 salary roster” -- those falary resters which formed the.

basis for the 1,204.55 fell-time-equivalent positions identified in paragraph
39 and Appendix A to the Consent Decrse. Those salary rosters include the GS
salary rosters at all the State hospitals (with the exception of theose G3
salary rosters iqcluded’in whole or in part within the definition of "paragraph
37 salary roster™), the regional laundry szlary rester (excluding thaé roster
at Cambridge State Hospital), Rochester surgical onit salarf roster, and the
Rochester outside hospital care salary roster,

30, “Salary accounts” -- the accounts established by the Mipnesota De-

partment of Fimence to which funds are allocated for the purpose of payment of
salaries, fringe benefits, other salary related expenditures, workers' compen-
sation and unemployment compensation expenses, and consultants’ services. The
terms "MR salary account," "GS salary ;ccount," and the like refer to the sal-
ary accounts corresponding to the salary Tosters referred te in paragraph 27 of
this Qrder.

31, "Paragraph 37 salsry accounts™ -- the salary sccounts for paragraph

37 salary rosters.

32, "Paragraph 39 salary accounts" -- the salary accounts for paragraph

39 salery rosters,

-25-




33. "Salary related expenditures” or "salary related expenses’ -- those

costs which made up the "Total Salary Spending Plan" in c¢olumn 6 of the Salary
Spending Plan received as Exhibit 19, a copy of which is attached to this Crder
as Appendix A--salaries and fringe benefirs as indicated in column 1 of that
document, careey ladder costs (column 2), shift differential costs (column H,
holiday and regular cvertime (column 4), and health testing costs {colum 5}.
Specifically not included within this term are those costs indicated in ¢elumns
10 through 12 of that document,
PART VI

34, Plaintiffs are entitled to reasonsble attorneys' fees, which shall be
determined after a hea;iqg en a motior which shall be made withim thircy (30)
days of tﬁ; date of tﬁié Order. . -

Judgment will be entered as ordered.

£

March 23, 1982, /s/ Earl R. Larson

United States Senior Distriet Judgs

~26-




1,

20

10.

11.

12,

13.

‘motion to be heard Jamuaxy 15, 1982, Welsch v. Noot, No, &4-72-Civ, 451

FOOTNOTES

Unless otherwise indlcated, the facts included in this opinion are contain-
ed in the Statement of Undisputed Facts agreed te by both parties November
3, 1981,

See Pleintiffs’ Exhibits for motion to be heard Jamuary 15, 1982, Welsch v.
Noot, No, 4=72=Civ. 451 (D, Minn.), Exhibir 18,6 page 2 col. &, line 29
(Total Hospitals), attached as Appendix A to this Order.

The Depariment of Public Welfare has wsed this figpwre in internal documents
when calculating the average per position cost. See Undisputed Statement
of Facts ¥25, :

Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations 14D.1, December 7, 1981.
Rochester vacancies are excluded, Figures are cémputed from Defendants'
Exhibits for motion te be heard Janvary 15, 1982, Welsch v. Noot, Ne.
4»72-Civ, 451 (D, Minn,), Exhibit 254 & Flzintiffs® Exhibits, id., Exhibit
210. :

Yindings, Conclusions and Recommendations Y4D.3, December 7, 1981,
Presumably the remaining 1l residents are in community-based facilities,
See, e.g., Undisputed Statement of Facts 1Y 36, 38, 39.

Plaintiffs’ Exhibits for motion to be heard Jamuary 15, 1982, Welsch v.
Noot, No. 4-72-Civ, 4531 (D. Minmn,), Exhibit 255, Staff Allocation Memoran-
dmm, 1/5/82 at page 2.

See Welsch v, Likins, No. 4-72~Civ. 451, slip op. at 11, 20, 24-25 (D. Mion,
pctober 1, 1974); Welsch ». Likins, 373 F.Supp. 487, 503 (D, Minn. 1974).

See Welsch v. Likins, 373 F. Supp. at 49%, 502-03.

631 P.2d 162 (24 Cir. 1980), Im Carey, the Legislature refused to fund a
Review Panel ordered by the district court toc oversee a Consent Decree en-
tered into in 1975 to improve conditlons for the 5200 mentally retarded
residents at Willowbreok., The CGovernor was a party to the litigation and
requested funding from the Legislaturs for the seven member panel. The
Legislature refused to appropriate any money for this purpese, specifically
deleting the Governor's requast for funds. Upon plaintiffe' wotion, the
district court entered an order that found the Governmor iv contempt unless
the funding was provided, but, on appeal, the Second Circult reversed this
contenpt order. The Decree contained a provision that expressly stated
thet the defendants would take the actions required by the Decree within
the framework of the State's constitution and laws and subject to any legis-
lative approval thet might be required. BSee id. at 167,

See, -e.g., Undisputed Statement of Facts 17¢c; Plaintiffs' Exhibits for

{D, Minn.), Exhibit 1% at page 3; Exhibit 126 at pages 15, 24, 36; Exhidbit
127,

27=




